

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).192 /2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pradip Kumar Das

Respondent : Executive Engineer, PWD, Udalguri Rural Road Divn.

Date of hearing : 08.6.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

08.6.2016

The petitioner Shri Pradip Kr. Das is absent without information. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Shri Pranab Kumar Choudhury, Executive Engioneer, PWD, Udalguri Rural Road Division, Udalguri, and (2) Shri Khagendra Sarmah, Dy. Accounts Officer, Udalguri Rural Road Division. The Second Appeal petition dtd 5.2.14 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner Shri Pradip Kr. Das filed an RTI petition dtd 21.11.13 before the SPIO of the office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Udalguri Rural Road Division. From the RTI petition it is seen that earlier one Shri Tapan Das sought information from the same Public Authority regarding construction of road from Ojahgaon to Kalaigaon including cross drainage work and routine maintenance of the work for five years under PMGSY, Phase VII, package No. AS-26-22. Shri Tapan Das was furnished information by the concerned PWD authority. The present petitioner Shri Pradip Kr. Das wanted certified copies of the same information which was furnished to Shri Tapan Das.

The representative of the Public Authority present today deposed that they have already furnished the sought for information to Shri P.K. Das vide their letter dtd 4.4.16.

In view of the above and in absence of the petitioner, this Commission does not see any further cause of action and accordingly the second Appeal petition dtd 5.2.14 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).192/2014/10-A

Dtd. 08.6.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Udalguri Rural Road Division, Udalguri, BTAD, Assam for information
- 2. Shri Pradip Kumar Das, Fatasil Ambari, Nripen Bora Road, PO-Fatasil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission